of Winona shall be entitled to or shall receive any salary or any compensation from the city treasurer directly or indirectly for his services as alderman.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage. *Provided*, That for the practical purposes of administration only, the present subdivision shall not cease until after the election of said aldermen and school directors.

Approved February 28, 1876.

CHAPTER XLV.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTIONS THREE, FOUR, FIVE AND SEVEN OF CHAPTER TWENTY-ONE OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF 1875, ENTITLED AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF LEWISTON.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section three of chapter twenty-one of the special laws of 1875, be amended by striking out the words "one justice, one constable," and in lieu thereof, inserting "two justices, two constables."

SEC. 2. That section four be amended by inserting after the word "treasurer" in said section, the words "two justices of the peace and two constables."

SEC. 3. That the word "three" in section seven be stricken out, and the word "one" inserted in lieu thereof.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 17th, 1876.

CHAPTER XLVI.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO INCORPORATE
THE VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA. APPROVED FEBRUARY 24, 1870.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section three of said act be amended by striking out the words "one justice of the peace," where they occur in the fourth line of said section, and inserting in lieu thereof the words "two

justices of the peace," and by striking out the word "justice" wheresoever it occurs in that and the subsequent sections of said act, and inserting in lieu therof the word "justices."

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved February 24, 1876.

CHAPTER XLVII.

AN ACT TO AMEND ARTICLE FIRST OF SECTION SEVEN OF THE ACT INCORPORATING THE VILLAGE OF EAST JANESVILLE, IN REGARD TO LICENSES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That article first of section seven in said village charter be amended so as to read as follows: To license common showmen or any public exhibition, billiard table, bowling saloon, hacks, drays, wagons and all persons to veud or deal in spirituous, vinous, fermented, mixt, intoxicating or any kind of liquors or drinks to be used or sold in the village of East Janesville. Provided, that nothing herein shall be so construed as to prevent the people in the said village of East Janesville from deciding for themselves whether license shall be granted to any person or persons in said incorporated village, and the village clerk is hereby required on the petition of ten or more legal voters of said village, at any time not less than twenty days before any regular village election, to give notice that the question of license will be submitted at said election, which question shall be determined by words on ballots in favor of license or against license, (as the case may be) which vote shall be canvassed and returned, as is by law prescribed for canvassing election returns in said village, and if such returns show that a majority of the votes cast at such election shall be against license, then it shall be the duty of the village clerk to notify the trustees of said village, and in such case the trustees of said village shall grant no license in said village. Nothing in this act shall be so construed as to prevent the drug stores in said village from being licensed to sell liquors for medical and mechanical purposes, on the presentation of prescription signed by any regular practicing physician.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and ofter its

passage.

Approved February 14, 1874